
  

 

Meeting of the  

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
__________________________________ 

 
Monday, 12 December 2011 at 7.00 p.m. 

_______________________________________ 
 

A G E N D A 
______________________________________ 

 
VENUE 

ROOM M71 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 

Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Carlo Gibbs  
Vice Chair: Councillor David Edgar  
  
  
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed 
Councillor Craig Aston 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury, (Cabinet 
Member for Resources) 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Denise Jones 
 

Councillor Marc Francis, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Carlo 
Gibbs, Khales Uddin Ahmed, David Edgar 
and Denise Jones) 
Councillor Anwar Khan, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Carlo 
Gibbs, Khales Uddin Ahmed, David Edgar 
and Denise Jones) 
Councillor Rachael Saunders, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Carlo 
Gibbs, Khales Uddin Ahmed, David Edgar 
and Denise Jones) 
Councillor David Snowdon, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Craig 
Aston) 
 

 
[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 

If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Zoe Folley, Democratic Services 
Tel: 020 7364 4877, E-mail: Zoe.Folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk  

 



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

Monday, 12 December 2011 

 
7.00 p.m. 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  3 - 10  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on 20th September 2011. 

  

4. UNRESTRICTED AUDIT COMMISSION 
REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  

  

4 .1 Annual Audit Letter - 2010/11   11 - 24  

5. UNRESTRICTED TOWER HAMLETS REPORTS 
FOR CONSIDERATION  

  

5 .1 Quarterly Internal Audit Assurance Report   25 - 62  

5 .2 Revised Internal Audit Plan for 2011/12   63 - 110  

5 .3 Progress on National Fraud Initiative 2010-11 and Anti 
Fraud Update   

111 - 130  

5 .4 Annual Governance Statement for the 2010/11 
Accounts Update   

131 - 142  

5 .5 Update on Risk Management   143 - 148  

5 .6 Mid Year Review Report on 2011/12 Treasury 
Management and Investment Strategy   

149 - 164  

5 .7 Treasury Management Activity for Period Ending 31 
October 2011   

165 - 174  

 



1 

 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\8\5\AI00032580\$anesb0p5.doc 
    

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their 
own decision.  If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to 
attending at a meeting.   
 
Declaration of interests for Members 
 
Where Members have a personal interest in any business of the authority as described in 
paragraph 4 of the Council’s Code of Conduct (contained in part 5 of the Council’s Constitution) 
then s/he must disclose this personal interest as in accordance with paragraph 5 of the Code.  
Members must disclose the existence and nature of the interest at the start of the meeting and 
certainly no later than the commencement of the item or where the interest becomes apparent.   
 
You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is likely to 
affect: 
 

(a) An interest
[...]
nce or answer questions about the matter, by statutory right or otherwise (e.g. 
planning or licensing committees), you can declare your prejudicial interest but make 
representations.  However, you must immediately leave the room once you have 
finished your representations and answered questions (if any).  You cannot remain in 
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 20/09/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

MEETING ROOM M71, SEVENTH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Carlo Gibbs (Chair)  
Councillor David Edgar (Vice-Chair)  
Councillor Craig Aston  
Councillor Stephanie Eaton  
  
Other Councillors Present: 
 
  

 
Officers Present: 
 
Jill Bell – Head of Legal Services (Environment), Legal 

Services 
Alan Bryce – (District Auditor, Audit Commission) 
Sally – Anne Eldridge – (Senior Audit  Manager, Audit Commission) 
Peter Hayday – (Interim Service Head, Financial Services, Risk 

and Accountability) 
Jon Hayes – (District Auditor, Audit Commission) 
Minesh Jani – (Service Head, Risk Management) 
Keith Burns – (Interim Project Manager, Commissioning and 

Srategy, Adults Health and Wellbeing) 
Bharat Mehta – (Audit Manager) 
Kevin Miles – (Chief Accountant,  Resources) 
Tony Qayum – (Corporate Fraud Manager, Internal Audit, 

Resources) 
Steve Vinall – (Service Manager, Deloittee & Touche) 

 
Louise Fleming – (Senior Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed 
and Denise Jones. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Carlo Gibbs declared a personal interest in item 6.5 (Annual 
Internal Audit for Schools 2010/11).  The declaration of interest was made on 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 20/09/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

the basis that the report made reference to Bangabandhu Primary School, of 
which Councillor Gibbs was a School Governor. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 28th June 
2011 be agreed as a correct record of the meeting and the Chair be 
authorised to sign them accordingly. 
 
 

3.1 Protocol for dealing with requests from the Council to the Audit 
Committee  
 
The Committee considered a draft protocol for dealing with requests from the 
Council to the Audit Committee, following the referral of a Member question at 
the Council meeting on 13th April 2011.  The protocol would give the Chair of 
the Committee authority to determine whether the referral was in the remit of 
the Committee before the next meeting took place. 
 
Members expressed concern over the delay in considering the referral from 
the April Council meeting.  However it was noted that the Protocol would act 
as a tool to assist making future decisions. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Protocol for dealing with requests from the Council to the Audit 
Committee as set out in Agenda Item 3.1 be approved. 
 
 

4. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

4.1 Fraud Briefing from Protecting the Public Purse  
 
The Committee considered a presentation by Mr Alan Bryce, District Auditor, 
Audit Commission, which compared the performance of Tower Hamlets with 
similar authorities in tackling seven of the most common types of fraud.  It was 
noted that the Council had been performing well.  However, more work was 
needed in respect of tenancy fraud and there was a need to build up 
robustness around fraud prevention. 
 
Members asked a number of questions in respect of Single Person Discount 
fraud and personal budgets.  It was noted that officers were working with 
colleagues in Adults Health and Wellbeing to mitigate the risk and that the 
there was a need to be agile in the response, with an effective gateway 
system and ensuring there was a robust assessment process in place.  It was 
also noted that officers would investigate Invest to Save proposals and report 
back to the Audit Committee on a regular basis. 
 

Page 4



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 20/09/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

RESOLVED 
 
1. That the contents of the Audit Commission report be noted; and 
 
2. That the Tower Hamlets response to the Audit Commission 

recommendations be reported to the next meeting of the Audit 
Committee. 

 
 

5. UNRESTRICTED AUDIT COMMISSION REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

5.1 Annual Governance Report - Council Accounts  
 
Special Circumstances and Reasons for Urgency Agreed.  
 

• The report was unavailable for public inspection within the standard 
timescales set out in the Authority’s Constitution because the Audit 
Committee had to be brought forward by a week. 

• The Corporate Director Resources recommends that the Committee 
note the findings of the annual governance report for 2010/11 to allow 
the auditors to provide their audit opinion by the statutory deadline of 
30th September 2011. 

 
Mr Jon Hayes of the Audit Commission presented the Annual Governance 
Report for both the Council Accounts and the Pensions Fund, highlighting the 
key areas for consideration. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for their efforts as the process had been more 
effective this year, following concerns about the accounts last year.  Members 
asked questions about the length of time taken to value assets and noted that 
a judgement needed to be taken by officers due to the cost of valuing assets 
in a shorter timeframe.  However, the Committee requested that information 
on the value of assets be made available in time for the budget planning 
process. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the draft Annual Governance Report for 2010/11 for the Council 
Accounts and Pension Fund, in particular the Action Plan at Appendix 5, be 
agreed. 
 
 

5.2 Annual Governance Report 
[...]
ended 31st March 

2011 be Approved, having regard for the auditors Annual Governance 
Report (agenda item 5); and 

  
2. Agree that if the auditor identifies any further significant issues 

the Chair of the Committee be delegated to approve any subsequent 
amendments to the Statement of Accounts that may be necessary as 
the result of further audit work and the Chief Finance Officer will brief 
members of the Committee and, if necessary, prepare a formal report 
to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
 

6.2 Quarterly Internal Audit Assurance Report  

Page 6



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 20/09/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 
Mr Minesh Jani, Head of Risk Management, presented the report which 
summarised the work of Internal Audit for the period June to August 2011, 
highlighting the key areas for consideration, including the Information Security 
– Papers Based Data Storage and Disposal; Community Equipment Store; 
and the Apasenth Day Service Provision Contract Management and 
Monitoring. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report, and the account of the assurance opinion assigned to the 
systems reviewed during the period, be noted. 
 
 

6.3 Annual Anti Fraud Report 2010/11  
 
Mr Tony Qayum, Corporate Fraud Manager, presented the report which 
provided an update of the reactive and anti fraud work undertaken during 
2010/11 and responded to a number of questions by Members in relation to 
staff members who had left the Authority following NFI probity checks and 
concerns about the undervaluing of properties in Right to Buy Schemes.  Mr 
Jani advised that there had been legacy issues but that governance had 
improved. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the report be noted; and 
 
2. That an update on the future of the Audit Commission would be 

reported to the next meeting. 
 
 

6.4 Social Housing Fraud Update  
 
Mr Tony Qayum, Corporate Fraud Manager, presented the report which 
provided an update on the work of the Social Housing Fraud team and its 
successes to date in the
[...]
n future. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. That Full Council be recommended to adopt: 
 

1.1 The Treasury Management Strategy Statement set out in 
sections 7-11 of the Committee report; 
1.2 The Annual Investment Strategy set out section 12 of this report; 
and 
1.3 The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement set out in 
section 13 of the Committee report, which officers involved in treasury 
management must then follow. 

 
2. That the Corporate Director Resources, after consultation with the 

Lead Member for Resources, be delegated authority to vary the figures 
in this report to reflect decisions made in relation to the Capital 
Programme prior to submission to Budget Council. 

 
 

6.7 Treasury Management Activity Update report to August 2011  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

Page 8



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 20/09/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.04 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Carlo Gibbs 
Audit Committee 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 A
u

d
it

 C
o

m
m

is
s

io
n

 
A

n
n

u
a

l 
A

u
d

it
 L

e
tt

e
r 

1
 A
n

n
u

a
l 

A
u

d
it

 L
e

tt
e

r
L

o
n

d
o

n
 B

o
ro

u
g

h
 o

f 
T

o
w

e
r 

H
a
m

le
ts

  

A
u

d
it

 2
0
1
0
/1

1
 

Agenda Item 4.1

Page 11



 A
u

d
it

 C
o

m
m

is
s

io
n

 
A

n
n

u
a

l 
A

u
d

it
 L

e
tt

e
r 

2
 C

o
n

te
n

ts
K

e
y
 m

e
s

s
a

g
e

s
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

3

A
u

d
it
 o

p
in

io
n

 a
n

d
 f

in
a

n
c
ia

l 
s
ta

te
m

e
n

ts
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
.3

V
a

lu
e

 f
o

r
[...]
 

!
 

a
n

y
 d

ir
e

c
to

r/
m

e
m

b
e

r 
o

r 
o

ff
ic

e
r 

in
 t

h
e
ir

 i
n

d
iv

id
u

a
l 
c
a

p
a

c
it
y
; 

o
r 

 

!
 

a
n

y
 t

h
ir

d
 p

a
rt

y
. 

 

           

 
 

w
w

w
.a

u
d

it
-c

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
.g

o
v

.u
k
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
  

  
 

 
N

o
v

e
m

b
e

r 
2

0
1

1
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

    

    

    

     
 

REPORT TO: 

 

Audit Committee 
 

DATE 

 

12 December 
2011 

CLASSIFICATION 

 

  Unrestricted  

REPORT NO. AGENDA NO. 

  
5.1  

 
REPORT OF: 

 

Corporate Director, Resources  
 
ORIGINATING OFFICER(S): 
 

Minesh Jani, Head of Risk Management and 

Audit 
 

 
Quarterly Internal Audit Assurance 

Report 
 

 Ward(s) Affected: N/A 

 
 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1. This report summarises the work of Internal Audit for the period September to 

November 2011. 
 

1.2. The report sets out the assurance rating of each audit finalised in the period and 
gives an overall assurance rating. The quarterly assurance report feeds into the 
annual internal audit opinion which will be produced at the end of the financial 
year.    

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1. The Audit Committee is asked to note the contents of this report and to take 

account of the assurance opinion assigned to the systems reviewed during the 
period.  

 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 5.1

Page 25



 

    

    

    

     
 
3. Background 
 
3.1. From April 2005, we have assigned each review one of four ratings, depending 

upon the level of our findings. The ratings we use are: - 
 

Assurance Definition  

Full 
There is a sound system of control designed to achieve 
the system objectives, and the controls are being 
consistently applied; 

Substantial 

While there is a basically sound system there are 
weaknesses which put some of the control objectives at 
risk or there is evidence that the level of non-compliance 
with some of the controls may put some of the system 
objectives at risk; 

[...]
ARY 

 

1.1. This report provides an update of audit activity planned for this financial year 
and reflects changes made to the original internal audit plan as a result of 
changing priorities of the authority and the resources available to perform audit 
work.   

 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

2.1  The Audit Committee is asked to endorse the revised 2011/12 internal audit 
plan attached at Appendix 2. 

 

Agenda Item 5.2

Page 63



   

   

  

 - 2 - 

 

 

3. Background 
 

3.1 The original internal audit plan was prepared at the start of the current financial 
year and was presented to the Audit Committee for endorsement in March 
2011. The internal audit plan was formulated using the governance model 
whereby four key areas were assessed for all operations of the Council and 
prioritised. Details of the governance based Audit Assessment methodology, 
Audit Strategy and Internal Audit Terms of Reference are attached at Appendix 
3.  

 
3.2 In line with the internal audit strategy, the plan has been refreshed and some 

changes made to the original annual audit plan. The reasons for this are as 
follows:  

 
l  Requests from officers to perform audits that were not originally 

planned; 
 

• Requests from officers to increase the scope of audits which has 
resulted in higher allocation of audit days; 

 
l  Requests from Chief Officers to defer audits due to service 

restructuring and/or changes made to existing systems and the 
need to allow a period of bedding in; 

 
l  Make use of days provided in the original plan that had not been 

allocated to specific audits; 
 

l  To avoid duplication of work with either the external auditor or other 
assurance provider; and 

 
l  Additional commitment to unplanned work. 

 

• Long term sickness within the Audit team. 

 

4. Updated Internal Audit Plan for 2011/12 
 
4.1 Appendix 1 summarises audits that have been added to or deferred from the 

original internal audit plan.  Appendix 2 shows the updated 
[...]
Committee 
 

DATE 

 

12 December 
2011 

CLASSIFICATION 

 

  Unrestricted  

REPORT NO. 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA NO. 

 
 

5.3 

REPORT OF: 

 

Corporate Director, Resources  

 
ORIGINATING OFFICER(S): 
 

Tony Qayum, Corporate Fraud Manager 

 

 

 
Progress on National Fraud Initiative 
2010-11 and Anti Fraud Update  

 

 Ward(s) Affected: N/A 

 
 
 

1. SUMMARY 

 

1.1 This report updates the Audit Committee of the current progress 
of the National Fraud Initiative 2010-11 and provides an 
overview of anti fraud work undertaken during the past six 
months by Audit Services. 

 

  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 The Committee is asked to note the contents of the report. 
 
 

3. INTRODUCTION 
 

3.1 This report updates the Committee of the current progress of the 
National Fraud Initiative 2010-11 and provides an overview of 
anti fraud work undertaken during the past six months by Audit 
Services and the Corporate Anti Fraud Team. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5.3

Page 111



 
 
 

4. NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE 2010-11 

 
4.1 The National Fraud Initiative (NFI) 2010-11 was launched by the 

Audit Commission in February 2011 and spans a two year 
period from February 2011 to February 2013. The NFI data was 
supplied to the Audit Commission in October 2010 with the 
resultant output reports being issued to the Council in February 
2011. The coverage of this year’s NFI was extended to include 
new mandatory data sets with the objectives of identifying fraud 
or error on the following key areas :- 

 

• Benefits fraud (Housing and Council Tax) 

• Employee fraud (employees with Border Agency issues 
and rights to work and employees failing to declare other 
employment which may have a conflict) 

• Pension fraud/overpayments to deceased pensioners 

• In appropriate Right - to - Buy  

• Illegal tenancies and  temporary accommodation 

• Multiple insurance claims 

• Creditors address book 

• Potential duplicate payments 

• In-appropriate issue/abuse of par
[...]
rd
s
 b

y
 c

re
d

it
o

r 
n

a
m

e
, 

s
u

p
p

lie
r 

in
v
o

ic
e

 n
u

m
b

e
r 

a
n

d
 i
n

v
o

ic
e

 
a

m
o

u
n

t 
b

u
t 

d
if
fe

re
n

t 
c
re

d
it
o

r 
re

fe
re

n
c
e

0
1

3
N

o
t 

O
p

e
n

e
d

0
0

0
0

£
0

.0
0

T
O

T
A

L

N
o

.
R

e
p

o
rt

 N
a
m

e
T

o
ta

l
R

e
c
o

m
m

e
n

d
e
d

T
o

ta
l 
A

ll
S

ta
tu

s
P

ro
c
e
s
s
e
d

In
 P

ro
g

re
s
s

F
ra

u
d

s
E

rr
o

rs
S

a
v
in

g
s

Page 129



Page 130

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: 
 
Audit Committee 
 

DATE 
 
12th December 
2011 

CLASSIFICATION 

 

  Unrestricted  

REPORT NO. AGENDA NO. 

 

5.4 

REPORT OF: 

 

Corporate Director, Resources  
 
ORIGINATING OFFICER(S): 
 
Head of Risk Management and Audit 

 

 
Annual Governance Statement for 
the 2010/11 Accounts Update 
 
 

Ward(s) Affected: N/A 

 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report updates the Audit Committee of the progress made in 
dealing with the significant issues identified within the annual 
governance statement. 

 

  

2. Recommendation 

2.1 The Audit Committee is asked to note the action in dealing with the 
issues raised on the annual governance contents of the report. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 and its subsequent 
amendment by regulation 4(2) in 2006 require the Council to conduct 
a review, at least annually of the effectiveness of its governance 
arrangements and to publish an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
with the annual financial statements. The Statement of Recommended 
Practice requires the AGS to be approved by the committee approving 
the accounts, which at Tower Hamlets is the Audit Committee.  

 
3.2 The statement for the year ending 30 June 2011 was presented at the 

Audit Committee on 28th June 2011. The statement was signed by the 
Chief Executive and the Leader following completion of the external 
audit of the annual financial statement.  

 
3.3 The table appended to this report outlines the governance i
[...]
ating environment or prospects. 

D A bank, which has weaknesses of internal and/or external origin. 
There are concerns regarding its profitability, substance and 
resilience, balance sheet integrity, franchise, management, 
operating environment or prospects. Banks in emerging markets are 
necessarily faced with a greater number of potential deficiencies of 
external origin. 

E A bank with very serious problems, which either requires or is likely 
to require external support. 

 

Page 173



Page 174

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	4.1 Annual Audit Letter - 2010/11
	5.1 Quarterly Internal Audit Assurance Report
	5.2 Revised Internal Audit Plan for 2011/12
	5.3 Progress on National Fraud Initiative 2010-11 and Anti Fraud Update
	Audit Committee_NFI summary at 10 Nov 2011_121211

	5.4 Annual Governance Statement for the 2010/11 Accounts Update
	5.5 Update on Risk Management
	5.6 Mid Year Review Report on 2011/12 Treasury Management and Investment Strategy
	5.7 Treasury Management Activity for Period Ending 31 October 2011



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE, 12/12/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON MONDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2011 
 

ROOM M71 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Carlo Gibbs (Chair)  
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed  
Councillor Alibor Choudhury (Cabinet Member for Resources) 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton  
Councillor Denise Jones  
Councillor Marc Francis  
Other Councillors Present: 
Nil 
  

 
Officers Present: 
 
Jill Bell – Head of Legal Services (Environment), Legal 

Services 
Jenny Boyd – (Service Manager, Looked After Children) 
Paul Dudley – (Strategic Risk Adviser) 
Sally – Anne Eldridge – (Senior Audit  Manager, Audit Commission) 
Jon Hayes – (District Auditor, Audit Commission) 
Minesh Jani – (Service Head, Risk Management) 
Chris Naylor – (Corporate Director Resources) 
Tony Qayum – (Corporate Fraud Manager, Internal Audit, 

Resources) 
Steve Vinall – (Service Manager, Deloittee & Touche) 
Ian Williamson – (Head of Social Care Practice, Adult Mental 

Health) 
 

Alan Ingram – (Democratic Services) 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillor David Edgar, who had 
attended but became unwell and had to leave before the meeting 
commenced. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
  



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 12/12/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The Chair referred to the document that had been circulated as the response 
to the Audit Commission Fraud Briefing – Protecting the Public Purse – as 
requested under item 4 of the minutes, and indicated that this would be 
considered after agenda item 4.1 – “Annual Audit Letter”. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 20th 
September 2011 be agreed as a correct record of the meeting, subject to the 
amendment of the title of Mr Alan Bryce to “Head of Counter Fraud Advisory 
Services” and the Chair be authorised to sign them accordingly. 
 
 

4. UNRESTRICTED AUDIT COMMISSION REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

4.1 Annual Audit Letter - 2010/11  
 
Mr Jon Hayes, District Auditor, presented the Annual Letter from the Audit 
Commission, indicating that this comprised a summary of the findings from 
the 2010/11 audit.  He added that the document set out details of current and 
future challenges to the Council.  Due to enquiries received from the public, 
the Council would need to keep an overview regarding the publication of East 
End Life, in the light of the new Code of Practice on Publicity.  Mr Hayes also 
commented on the continuing process of externalisation of the Audit 
Commission and indicated that more details as to its future operation would 
be available next March.  The conclusion of the Audit Letter was that the 
Council had taken a positive and constructive approach to the 2010/11 audit. 
 
Following consideration by the Committee, Members raised questions relating 
to the matter of slippage in meeting the Whole of Government Accounts target 
date and the delivery of the IT systems upgrade.  Officers responded 
accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
4.1a Response to the Audit Commission Fraud Briefing – Protecting the 
Public Purse 
  
At the request of the Chair, Mr Tony Qayum, Corporate Fraud Manager, 
introduced a supplementary report setting out a formal response to the 
recommendations of the Audit Commission on the matter of tackling fraud 
and, where appropriate, action points where improvements were considered 
appropriate. 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 12/12/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

Mr Qayum pointed out that 64 housing units had been recovered following 
investigation into sublet properties and it was planned to review Social care 
Personal Budgets to ensure risks of abuse were minimised. 
 
In response to questions from Members, Officers indicated that recruitment 
procedures made provision for verification of claimed qualifications and 
references, however more detailed investigations were under consideration; 
15 low level cases of procurement fraud had been identified but overall the 
Council compared very well with other Boroughs and there would be a report 
on best practices to a future meeting; despite successful prosecutions on Blue 
Badge misuse, it was considered that preventative work and support to the 
community was useful – a report would be submitted to the next meeting 
giving further details.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

5. UNRESTRICTED TOWER HAMLETS REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

5.1 Quarterly Internal Audit Assurance Report  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Minesh Jani, Head of Risk Management and 
Audit, introduced the report summarising the work of Internal Audit for the 
period September to November 2011.  In presenting the report, he added that 
a systems audit of the Mental Health Out of Hours Service (9 p.m. to 5 a.m.) 
had revealed that improvements were required to monitor performance and 
link the Team to the Corporate Plan. 
 
Mr Ian Williamson, Head of Social Care Practice, Adult Mental Health, 
indicated that procedures were now in place and, following a review of the 
service, he was confident that required duties would be met.  In response to 
questions from Members, he stated that: 

• The audit had been requested by Helen Taylor, former Head of 
Service. 

• Duplication of staffing arrangements was being addressed and 
efficiency measures were in train. 

• The Adult Mental Health service had been running for four years after 
separating from the Children’s service and the initial remit had been for 
cost effectiveness through merging of posts.  There had been a steep 
learning curve for staff over the first two years but no complaints had 
been made against the service and staff had won awards for their 
performance. 

 
Mr Jani then addressed Limited Assurance findings of service reviews, as 
contained in the report.  
 
He described the process for management of payments made under S.17 of 
the Children’s Act 1989 and referred to findings made following the review of 
the relevant service.   



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 12/12/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

 
Ms Jenny Boyd, Service Manager, Looked After Children, stated that some of 
the recommendations made had already been accepted.  She explained 
some of the previous arrangements for issue of payments had resulted in 
overspend of some £110,000 but other procedures were now in place that 
improved monitoring and control of expenditure.   This also meant that basic 
accommodation was provided as required for families.  She responded to 
further queries from Members on the use of appropriate agencies and 
comparison with similar services in other Boroughs. 
 
Mr Jani commented on a further such review regarding the administrative and 
financial service of Stebon Primary School, where there had been key issues 
around governance and the Governing Body.  The Headteacher’s reply had 
confirmed all recommendations had been adopted and a further audit would 
be undertaken in February 2012. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report and assurance opinion assigned to the systems reviewed be 
noted.  
 

5.2 Revised Internal Audit Plan for 2011/12  
 
Mr Minesh Jani, Head of Risk Management and Audit, introduced the report 
providing an update of audit activity planned for the current financial year and 
reflecting changes to the original internal audit plan as a result of changing 
priorities of the authority and resources available. 
 
He then responded to questions from Members relating to review of staff 
hospitality and gifts; use of agency staff and consultants; the contract 
arrangements for the Mela; sales of Council assets. 
 
Mr Jani undertook to inform Members further on proposals for vacant property 
disposals; criteria for lettings of community buildings; and any likely risk 
arising from interim appointments to top management posts. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the revised 2011/12 internal audit plan be endorsed as attached in 
Appendix 2 of the report.  
 
  
 

5.3 Progress on National Fraud Initiative 2010-11 and Anti Fraud Update  
 
Mr Tony Qayum, Corporate Fraud Manager, introduced the report giving an 
update of the National Fraud Initiative, together with an overview of anti fraud 
work undertaken during the past six months.  He added that the efforts of the 
Audit Service had reduced the number of matches received from the Audit 
Commission for investigation from 15.046 to 3,130.   
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 12/12/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

A Corporate Fraud Team had been created bringing together disparate 
functions and it was intended to develop this service to minimise risks of fraud 
and impropriety to ensure the Council received optimum value.  It was 
intended to match the Team against the Audit Commission best value 
practices. 
 
Officers responded to questions from Members relating to recruitment checks 
(as previously discussed in the meeting); and procedures for 
detecting/preventing RTB fraud. 
 
Mr Minesh Jani confirmed that the Tenancy Fraud Team had won an award 
for “Going the Extra Mile” in their work on setting up relevant processes. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted with thanks. 
 

5.4 Annual Governance Statement for the 2010/11 Accounts Update  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Risk Management and 
Audit detailing progress made in dealing with significant issues identified 
within the annual governance statement. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

5.5 Update on Risk Management  
 
Mr Minesh Jani. Head of Risk management and Audit, presented the report 
an introduced Mr Paul Dudley, who had been appointed as Strategic Risk 
Adviser. 
 
Following discussion, it was – 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

5.6 Mid Year Review Report on 2011/12 Treasury Management and 
Investment Strategy  
 
In considering the report, Members referred to the fact that the Treasury 
Management and Investment Strategy had not been formally approved at 
Council on 8th December 2011 due to time constraints.  Mr Chris Naylor, 
Corporate Director, Resources, commented that as long as the Strategy could 
be approved before next financial year, savings would be achieved. 
 
Mr Naylor agreed to provide Members of the Committee with a reply to a 
Member’s query regarding the difference between the CLC original and 
revised estimates for 2011/12. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 12/12/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

5.7 Treasury Management Activity for Period Ending 31 October 2011  
 
After consideration of the information on treasury management, it was – 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.00 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Carlo Gibbs 
Audit Committee 

 


